
^ON,X
J ml-

& AT

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

Title
Garbage Collector Robot

By

BCE28081
28206
28093

Imran Khan 

Syed Shakir Imran 

M. Umair Javed
BCE
BCE

Supervised by

Engr. Naveera Sami

Bahria University (Karachi Campus)



C&SE DepartmentAutonomous Garbage Collecting Robot

Acknowledgments

First of all we would like to thank GOD Almighty for blessing us with exceptional 

parents, and especially life.

We would like to thank all the teacher and scolders that we have encountered in the short 

time that we have been on this planet, for its because of them that we have come this far 

and are the people we are today.

Secondly we would like to acknowledge and extend our heartfelt gratitude to our project 

supervisor Engr. Naveera sami for the guidance and support she has shown toward the 

success of this project.

Last but not the least we would acknowledge the efforts of Bahria University Karachi 

Campus and our Head of department, Director and other individuals for their continuous 

efforts and support.

8 of 95Bahria-t -mversity Karachi Catn}m->



C&SE DepartmentAutonomous Garbage Collecting Robot

Abstract

The garbage collecting robot is an autonomous machine that will use image 

processing to detect the object then collect and differentiate between the different 

types of garbage i.e. wet or dry garbage. The robot will work in a confined area 

and dispose of the collected object in the proper container according to the type of 

garbage.

The image processing system is achieved by using python as a platform as it 

provides the most easy to use environment and flexibility.

Keywords: Garbage, Robotics, Image Processing, OpenCV, HaarCascade.

9 of 05Bahria Univcrsiiy Karachi Campus'



Autonomous Garbage Collecting Robot C&SE Department

Table of contents

13CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
141.1 Problem Statement:

1.2 Project Scope:.......... 14
.... 162. BACKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Other Approaches................................. ...... ....... ...... ..............
2.2 Literature Review........................................ ............................
2.2.1 Garbage Collection Robot on the Beach using Wireless
Communications.......................................................... ......... ...............
2.2.2 Automatic Garbage Collector...........................................

17
18

18
20

3. ANALYSIS AND DESIGN 23

233.1 ACTOR USE CASE DIAGRAM
3.2 Context-Diagram........
3.3 Workflow Diagram......
3.4 Flowchart Diagram 

24
25
26

4. METHODOLOGY......................................
4.1 Work Break Down Structure (WBS)
4.2 Gantt Chart........................................

5. IMPLEMENTATION.................................

27
27
28
29
295.1 Components.......................

5.1.1 ArduinoMega...............
5.1.2 Raspberry Pi 3 Model B
5.1.3 Motor Driver................
5.1.4 Servomotors................
5.1.5 DC Motors.....................
5.1.6 Claw...............................
5.1.7 Robotic Car Kit............
5.1.8 Ultrasonic Sensors.....
5.1.9 Pi Cam.............................
5.2 Structure of Robot.........
5.3 Image Processing..............
5.4 Code Description..............
5.4.1 ArduinoCode................
5.4.2 Raspberry Pi Code........

30
31
32
33
34
35

.35
36
37
39
40
40
40
54

6. TESTING.........................................
6.1 Individual Hardware Testing
6.2 Independent module testing ..

67
67
67

7. RESULTS .. 69

Lltfhrki University Karachi Campus 10 of 95



C&SE DepartmentAutonomous Garbage* Collecting Robot

728. DISCUSSION....
9. CONCLUSIONS 74

7510. FUTURE WORK
7611. APPENDICES
9512. REFERENCES

Buhria l Iniversitv Karachi Campus 11 of 5


