

# FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

## Title

Garbage Collector Robot

By

Imran Khan	28081	BCE
Syed Shakir Imran	28206	BCE
M. Umair Javed	28093	BCE

Supervised by

Engr. Naveera Sami

Bahria University (Karachi Campus)

## Acknowledgments

First of all we would like to thank GOD Almighty for blessing us with exceptional parents, and especially life.

We would like to thank all the teacher and scolders that we have encountered in the short time that we have been on this planet, for its because of them that we have come this far and are the people we are today.

Secondly we would like to acknowledge and extend our heartfelt gratitude to our project supervisor Engr. Naveera sami for the guidance and support she has shown toward the success of this project.

Last but not the least we would acknowledge the efforts of Bahria University Karachi Campus and our Head of department, Director and other individuals for their continuous efforts and support.

#### **Abstract**

The garbage collecting robot is an autonomous machine that will use image processing to detect the object then collect and differentiate between the different types of garbage i.e. wet or dry garbage. The robot will work in a confined area and dispose of the collected object in the proper container according to the type of garbage.

The image processing system is achieved by using python as a platform as it provides the most easy to use environment and flexibility.

Keywords: Garbage, Robotics, Image Processing, OpenCV, HaarCascade.

### Table of contents

CHAPT	TER 1: INTRODUCTION	13
1.1 1.2	PROBLEM STATEMENT: PROJECT SCOPE:	14
2. BA	CKGROUND AND LITERATURE REVIEW	16
2.1 2.2 2.2.1	OTHER APPROACHES  LITERATURE REVIEW  GARBAGE COLLECTION ROBOT ON THE BEACH USING WIRELESS	17 18
	MUNICATIONS	
2.2.2	AUTOMATIC GARBAGE COLLECTOR	
3. AN	ALYSIS AND DESIGN	23
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	ACTOR USE CASE DIAGRAM  CONTEXT— DIAGRAM  WORKFLOW DIAGRAM  FLOWCHART DIAGRAM	24 25 26
4. Ml	ETHODOLOGY	27
4.1 4.2	WORK BREAK DOWN STRUCTURE (WBS)  GANTT CHART	
5. IM	PLEMENTATION	29
5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.1.3 5.1.4 5.1.5 5.1.6 5.1.7 5.1.8 5.1.9 5.2 5.3 5.4	COMPONENTS ARDUINO MEGA RASPBERRY PI 3 MODEL B MOTOR DRIVER SERVO MOTORS DC MOTORS CLAW ROBOTIC CAR KIT ULTRASONIC SENSORS PI CAM STRUCTURE OF ROBOT IMAGE PROCESSING CODE DESCRIPTION	30 31 32 33 34 35 35 36 37
5.4.1	ARDUINO CODE	40
5.4.2	RASPBERRY PI CODE	
6. TE	STING	
6.1 6.2	Individual Hardware Testing	
7. RE	SULTS	69

8.	DISCUSSION	72
9.	CONCLUSIONS	74
10.	FUTURE WORK	75
11.	APPENDICES	76
12.	REFERENCES	95